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Dear Mr. Hukill: ACRS 10 '

'

HS11ver
You have recently been served a copy of a supplement to the petition of the
Union of Concerned Scientists on TMI-1, which petition was the subject of 1

Mr. Denton's letter to you of January 27, 1984 This supplement deals !

further with environmental qualification, primarily of the emergency
feedwater system, and is enclosed for your convenience. The supplement,
dated May 9, 1984, is being treated under 10 CFR 2.206 of the Commission's
regulations, and accordingly appropriate action will be taken on it within a
reasonable time.

In order to assist the staff in its evaluation of the supplement, we request,
pursuant to 10 CFR 50.54(f), that you submit a response in writing under oath
or affinnation that addresses each of the matters identified in the
supplement in connection with items 1. and 2. of the relief requested therein.
Your response is- requested as soon as practicable, but no later than
June 8, 1984.

Sincerely,

Original signed by

Darrell G. Eisenhut

Darrell G. Eisenhut, Director
Division of Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure:
As stated

cc w/ enclosure:
See next page
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SUPPIJiNENT TO UNION OF CON SCIENTISTS' PETITION

FOR SHOW CAUSE CONCERNING TMI-l i!NERGENCY F2EDERTER SYSTZ1

Introduction

On Janaary 20, 1984', ' the Union of Concerned Scientists petitionel the

Nuclear Regulatory Cbmmission for an order suspending the operating license for

Ihree Mile Island Nuclear Jtation Unit No. 1 (T4I-L) unless and until the
plant's anergency Feedwater (EFW) System complies with the NRC rules applicable

to systems important to safety (including safety-grade, safety-related, and

engineered safety feature systems). Union of Concerned Scientists' Petition for

Show Cause Concerning T41-1 Snergency feedwater System, January 20, 1984. The

Commission declined to take jurisdiction and referred the petition to the NRC

staf f because "[tlhe Conunission does not believe the plant specific challenges

raised in the UCS petition warrant direct Commission action in the first
instance," Samuel J. Chilk, Secretary of the Consnission, to Ellyn R. Weiss,

General Cbunsel, UCS, April 24, 1984, p. 1.

On May 4, l984, UCS received a copy of a letter dated April 25, 1994, sent

to GPU Nuclear by the NRC staff which discloses, as UCS alleged, that / ital

components of the T4I-l EFW system are not environmentally qualified as required

by 10 CFR 50.49 and General Jesign Criterion 4 of Appendix A to 10 CFR Part 50.

As discussed below, the information contained in the staff's lettet is the basis'

for UCS supplementing .- the action requested in our original petition.
;

Furthermore,' since the additional relief requested is directed in part against
.

1:the NRC staff, UCS requests that the Consnission itself take jurisdiction in tha
|

.first instance with regard to this supplement. *

:
I

'i

h.
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Discu3sion

On March 20-21, 1984, the NRC staff performed an audit of the environ-

mental qualification files for 24I-1. According to the statf, "[tlhe primary

purpose of the audit was to review the environmental qualification documentation

. for the emergency feedwater system." tis is being done in order for the. .

staff to prepare a response to the January 20, 1984, UCS Petition for Show Cause

Concerning T4I-l Energency Feedwater System. W e audit results were sent to the

Commissioners and the parties to the TAI-1 restart proceeding as an enclosure to

a coe-page letter from John F. Stolz to Henry D. Hukill, April 25, 1984. A copy

of the letter and its enclosure are attached. Because the cover letter trans-

mitting the audit results is misleading and deceptive, and because there is no

. indication that the staff intends to properly follow-up the results of this

audit, UCS believes it is necessary to put the results on the decisional record,

to place them. in perspective, and to supplement the relief requested in our

January 20, 1984, Show Cause Petition.

~

me audit reviewed the environmental qualification docunentation for eight

component types, seven _ in the EFW system. Results of Electrical Equipment

Enviro unental Qualification Audit, GPO Nuclear Corporation, tree Mile' _ Island,

Unit 1, Docket No. 50-289, (hereinafter " Audit Results") , p. 1. We cover

letter from Mr. Stolz states:

In general, we believe that the files contain docunentation
that can be utilized to provide the basis for demonstrating
that the EFW equipment is qualified, with one exception.

We innocent reader :(or a busy Commissioner) might reasonably conclude

from this that the ' audit turned up satisfactory documentation of environmental

qualification in all but one case. te cover letter neglects to mention what is

found only by reading the enclosed audit results: that in none of the eight

files audited-was the documentation in fact even close~to adequate. It is a

v
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test of trua Ordellian newspaak, if not an cucright f a15enor> 1, to wist :nea7

remarkable negative results into the rosy conclusion offered in tne cover
letter. We equipment audited were not minor components. mey included tne

emergency feedwater pumps, EFW system valves, electrical cables, terminal

blocks, and flow transmitters (instruments) .

To begin with, three widespread deficiencies were identified whicn apply

"to all the files reviewed." First there was no evidence that GPU nad reviewed

tne documentation or concluded that that the equipment is qualified. Second,

-the handwritten material in the files "is not signed .or dated and shoys no

indication that the statements /information contained on these sheets has ever
been verified by a checker or approved." Eird, the files specify neither the

.

duration of time for which the equipment has been qualified nor the
post-accident period of time for 'which it is required to function. Audit
Results, p. 1.

.

; Wese three deficiencies, which applied to every type of component
;

audited, would be enough in themselves to lead one to conclude that GPU's claims'

that the equipment is' environmentally qualified are without foundation. However,

the specific component-by-component deficiencies are even worse.

For the motorized valve actuators in the E"/.i system which aere audited,

the file did not even document the motor manufacturer, the insulation class,. andJ

cne current type despite the fact that the November 5, 1982, Technical Ivalua-

tion . Report ("TER*) for TAI-1, sent to GPU on December 10,-1992, specifically

.noted these omissions as deficiencies. Copies of the pertinent TER pages arei

i

[ . enclosed. They clearly document tnat in 1982, GPU was told that it had failed

to establish that the EEW valve actuators in IMI-l were sufficiently similar to
,

the . components which had actually been tested so as to make reliance on ' the

- tests valid. GPU never' submitted .a justification for continued operation (JCO)

-

' :-. '
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dith tnese components; it simply :ontinued to assert that th?y wre luat ttied.

Hesver, over 15 months later, tne doctraentation still dces not exist to support

these claims.

We TER prepared by Franklin Research Center concluded with respect to

Equipnent Item 15 (EFW system valves EF-VlA&B) as follows at page Si:

C. We licensee has cited Limitorque reports B0027 and B0003
as evidence of qualification for this equipment item.
Similarity has not been established between the installed
equipment and the test specimens in either report. Several
points should also be noted about the licensee's
qualification package for this equipment item:

1. 30027 tested a class RH insulated MVA (motorized valve
actuator) and the licensee has a class 3 insulated MVA
installed. Because of this, B0027 cannot be used to
demonstrate the functional capability of the installed
equipment to withstand a temperature transient to the
levels stipulated in the report.

2._2e heat transfer analysis presented in S0027 could be
applicable, however, 80027 tested a model SMB-C' "hich
is of a different size and mass than the instaitud
equipment (which is model SMB-000]. We licensee hhas
not provided an analysis of these differences.

Rese precise deficiencies still exist.

Moreover, the staff audit of March 20-21 shows that the temperature

profile used by GPU to claim qualification was less severe than would result

from a break of the pipe which supplies steam to the turbine-driven pump. GPU

has provided no justification for using a less severe environment. Again, this

is not a newly-discovered deficiency. The 1982 TER found:

3. We licensee claims that the MVA temperature will not
exceed 250F, the qualification level established in 30003
~ (the test' report relied on] . We licensee has not provided
an adequate technical rationale to support the statement
made on page'3a. S e data presented in B0027 (the second
test report relied on] was for.a specific size and mass MVA
exposed to a specific temperature transient, all of which
are different from the licensee's parameters. For the
licensee to draw conclusions with no additional analysis is
not valid. Other heat transfer analysis [ sic] have been
performed on this size MVA shich show that an exposure to
350F for 60 sec. and'300F for 180 sec. results in a limit
switch surface temperature of 291F. B is_ heat transfer
analysis more closely simulates the licensee's postulated
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accident transient and indicates tnat tne :WA temperature
culd risa above the level reported in 30003, snien it
should be noted again has not :een demonstrated to be
applicable to this equipment item because of similarity.
Id. at Si and Sj.

Dat fundamental deficiency still exists.

Me sad truth is that, almost five years after IE Bulletin 79-013

ettquired all licensees to document the environmental qualification of.

electrical safety equignent and 15 months af ter the TER was issued, GFU did not

aave documentation to adequately support that 'any of the eight types of
4-

components audited is environmentally qualified.,

Me next example is the two motor-driven emergency feedwater pumps,

certainly basic -components needed for decay heat removal following a
'

postulated design basis accident - and particularly important in the case of

UI-l where the staff appears intent on supporting GPU's position that the

turbine-driven EEW pump need not meet the Commission's rules prior to restart.

See Safety Evaluation by the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation Supporting

Director'.s Interim Decision Under 10 CFR 2.206 (Seismic Capability of
Emergency Feedwater) , April 27, 1984. De first deficiency noted by the staff

La that the "Eile does not coatain information to establish similarity between

thtse motors and the motor, lead wires and insulation tested." Audit Results,
p. 2. Indeed, GPU did not even seek such information until March 15, 1994'

Once again,- this precise problem was brought to GPU's attention in the 1982
-TER:

De licensee has not provided evidence of similarity -for the
-installed motors to the tested motors or insulation systems.
TER, Equipment Item 51, p. SE.

In fact, the environmental qualification deficiencles of the T4I-l EEW.

pump - motors were identified much earlier in the staff's " Partial Review,
.

Equipment Qualification Report by the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation"

.(hereinaf ter, "1981 Review") . for 4 M I-1,: transmitted to GPU by letter from

.

_ y A - '
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Tho.nas A. Novak to H. D. Hukill, February 25, 1991. See 1981 Review at 3-2,

motors EF-?2A and EF-P28. ne staf f's February 25, L931, letter dice: ed TPU

to " provide within 10 days of receipt of this letter, a written statement,

signed under oath or affirmation supporting the safe operation of your

facility, that takes into account the NRC staff's preliminary list of
deficieneies."

te sum total of GPU's response to this was a letter dated '4aren 12,

L931, from H. D. Hukill to T. M. Novak which stated in its entirety:

This letter is in response to your request of February 25,
1981 regarding environmental qualification of electrical
equipuent. Our staff has reviewed the preliminary list of
deficiencies set forth in your letter of February 25, 1991,
taking into account the information contained in our
submittals of 0:tober 31,1980 and January 30, 1981. Based
on our review of these submittals and the planned activities
underway for the restart of MI-1, there will be adequate
assurance that MI-l will operate safely following authoriz- <

ation for restart.

- Based upon this entirely conclusory letter, the staf f wrote a safety

evaluation report which stated that GPU had " completed a preliminary review

review of the identified deficiencies and has determined that, after due

consideration of the deficiencies and their ramifications, continued safe

operation would not be adversely affected." mI Restart Hearing, Tr. 21,966-7.

De fact is that the staff had then no - basis for judging whether GPU's

sweeping, unsupported claims were true and, even erse, now has facts that

GPU's claims were and continue ?o be false.

We list of fundamental deficiencies disclosed by the recent staff audit
goes on and on. For example, the files for electrical cable contain "no

documentation to establish similarity between the cables tested and those

installed." Audit Results, pp. 2, 3. No qualified life for the cables has

been established. Id. at 3. We will not go into the deficiencies in each
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co nponent type in detali; a copy of the Audit Results is encic.s?i. mey

establish beyond reasonable question that the files do not estacitsa the

qualification of any or the components.

Under these circumstances, :4r. Stolz's assertion that the " files contain

docunentation that can ce utilized to provide the basis for demonstrating that

tne EFW equipnent is qualified," is at best a deceptive semantic circumlocu-

tion and at worst a patent falsehocd.,

In addition, the Commission saould be aware that T4I-l was one of the

plants which the staff assured you had no environmental qualificat. ion
deficiencies as of June 30, 1982 that each component had either beer;-

demonstrated to be environmentally qualified or a valid justification ror

continued operation (JCO) had been providad. On t.Ne contrary, for the

conponents audited by the staff, no JCOs were provided and qualification is
.

still not established. Despite the staff's 1982 assurance to the Commission

that there were no environmental qualification problems at 24I-1, the staf f had

to request an extension of time to respond the environmental qualification

aspects of UCS's Show Cause Petition, which the Consnission granted.

:4creover, although the staff recommended restart of T4I-l on December 5,

1983, when the staff began belatedly to pursue this issue in order to respond.

to UCS's Show Cause Petition, it informed GPU enat its " principal concern with.

the petition would be at time of restart will the plant meet the existing
regulations?" Transcript of 24 arch 8, 1984, '4ee t i ng with GPU, 24I-l

Environmental Qualifications, p. 142. During that meeting, GP" solemnly.
.

assured the staf f that. the environmental qualification files had andergone an

" independent" review by GPU quality assurance personnel and that they fully

supported GPU's claims of qualification.

. . -
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:U. LE (NRC]: Any deficiency identified in tnts (TSRI, page oy
page, se expect that you have answer to those deficiencies.
When the inspector goes out there, the TER will serve as a
guide to inspect.

MR. MAUS (GPU]: S at has been our premise. W at is what we
tried to do, t.o be sure we had the information in the file.

MR. LE: Did you make that commitment? If you made that
cczanitment, then we will proceed.

MR. MAUS: We even had 'a trial assessment on our file by our
own QA to make sure that this kind of information is in there.
We had independent verification if you will.

4 . MR. HARDING (GPUl: I am not sure how independent.

MR. MAUS: It is independent, believe me. We even had a trial
run to make sure. We might say yes, we have it, but we are
prejudiced so we let somebody else take a look at it, saying
hey, do they really have it. Okay?

.

Id_., pp. 25-26.

It is now manifest that GPU either lacks the competence to evaluate

environmental qualification or is untruthful. (Indeed, since the " independent1

I

review" was done by GPU quality assurance personnel, we must question their

competence or integrity.)- As recently as February 24, 1984', GPU stated that it

i had " responded to the outstanding concerns" raised in the environmental.

a

qualification review. Licensec's Response to Union of Concerned Scientists'.

Petition for Show Cause Concerning T4I-l Emergency Feedwater System, p.17. We
i

Audit Results demonstrate that they have not done so; the same deficiencies

identified by the NRC's contractor in 1982 are still outstanding. See also, GPU
.-

Nuclear Technical' Response to Union of Concerned Scientists' Petition for' Show

Cause Concerning T(I-l anergency Feedwater System, February : 24, 1984, signed

under ' oath by Richard F. Wilson, Vice President for- Technical Functions,- who

claims that GPU " documented the resolution of outstanding qualification
items...." Id., p. 4,1 emphasis added. Rese assertions were not withdrawn in

:the two - subsequent " revised" - responsas to UCS's ~ petition filed by - GPU, the.

T

C s- ~ - , . , e ,y - .- -,-.r-, - . r~-
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latest being dated April 26, 1984, one month af ter the staf f's audit. In either

case, whether rooted in ineptness or dishonesty, GPU's claims are utterly

untrustworthy and enere is thus no basis for concluding that vital safety

equipnent in the emergency feedwater or any other safety system is eitheu

environmentally qualified or that a valid justification for continued operation
has'been provided.

The final question is dere .ne. NRC proceeds from here. Despite he facts

that all eight of the eight component files audited were deficient in
fundamental ways, and that the Staff has concluded that the audit comments are

" generally applicable to all I4I-l environmental qualification files" (letter

from Stol to Hukill, April 25, 1984), the staff apparently has no plans to go
further.- It directs GPU to respond only to the specific items audited.

Although it is suggested that GPU " consider" the broader implications, no

response is required. 'Ihis makes a mocxery of the " audit" method of regulation.

Naen an audit of only a small fraction of safaty equipment shows 100%

non-compliance, the staff surely cannot continue to coerate as if everything nu

audited is in compliance. Suggesting that GPU " consider" the incredible

implications of this audit is hardly sufficient. 'Ibe NRC must have a rational

basis for concluding that operation of T4I-l would De safe; that it manifestly
does not have.

Relief Requested

'Ibe information contained in tne Audit Rescles and discussed herein
provides congelling support for UCS's Show Cause Petition. 'Ihere is not

reasonable assurance that the T4I-l emergency feeedwater system would function

in circumstances when it is needed for decay heat removal.

.
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Perhaps the most discutbing aspect of tnis situation is that 3PU, with the

NRC staf f's support, claimed that all of these components were fully qualified

(or had a valid justification for continued operat!m) and that the documenta-.

tion to prove it was in GPU's files. If UCS had not filed a Show Cause

Petition, the staff might never have discovered otherwise, and certainly not

prior to restart. How can the Commission have any confidence in the accuracy of

the assertions made by its own regulatory staff when it is. apparent that the

staff has simply been echoing the unsupported assertions of GPU? One is forced

to conclude that the regulatory process is institutionally unable to cope with

an intransigent or incompetent licensee. As Chairman Palladino has remarked,

quality cannot be regulated in, it must be built in. 'Ihe sorry situation at

T4I-l provides a dramatic illustration of the reason why management competence

and integrity are such crucial requirements for a nuclear licensee. It is

-ironic that at this moment, with GPU's competence and integrity one of the

central issues in question in the restart proceeding, the staf f has given no

indication that it perceives the connection between its Audit Results and that

issue, much less that it intends to take the appropriate action.

It is (CS's position that the facts described herein call for the

following relief (in addition to that reque.sted in our January 20, 1984 Show

Cause Petition):

1. As a precondition to restart, the staff should be directed to

independently vecify that docanentation exists and that it is technically

suffficient to demonstrate environmental qualificatton of each and every

electrical ccxnponent in the emergency feedwater system and in every other system

- required for proper operation of the emergency feedwater system.

.
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2. The 'Jffice of L.vestigations should be directed to i nme i tat 2iy

investigate snether GPU has made material false statements to NRC in connetton

with the envirottnantal qualfication program. Because this issue bears directly

on GPU's competence and integrity, the investigation should be completed before

a vote on restart.

3. The Offfice of Inspector and Auditor should be directed to investigate

and determine anether the NRC statt has provided false or misleading nformation

to the Boards or to the Ccamission, or has been derelict in its iuty in
connection with the issue of environmental qualification in T4I-l.

.

Submitted by,

. ElI7n R. Miss
General Counsel
Union of Concerned Scientists

Harmon, Weiss S Jordan
2001 S Street, N.W., Suite 430
Washington, ::C 20309

Dated: May 9, 1984

-
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i NUCLEAR HEGULATOPY COMMISSiuNj

'

h- .use, ism m e nm' -

'.% '4 April 25,1984
.'. * . . . . .#

Docket No. 50-289

Mr. Henry D. Hukill, Vice President
and Director - TMI-1

GPU Nuclear Corporation
P. O. Box 480
Middletown, Dennsylvania 17057

Dear Mr. Hukill:

As you know, the NRC staff and a consultant audited the Three Mile Island,
Unit 1 (TMI-1) electrical equipment environmental cualification files on
March 20-21, 1984 The primary purpose of the audit was to review the
environmental qualification documentation relied upon to demonstrate
qualification of electrical equipment within the scope of 10 CFR 50.49 for
the emergency feedwater (EFW) system.

In general, we believe that the files contain documentation that can be
utilized to provide the basis for demonstrating that the EFW equipment is
cualified, with one exception. The exception, the Squara D Diodes, is
further discussed in enclosure (1) which contains our detailed audit

, ccmments. Most of these detailed comments were provided to GPU staf# during
the audit or at the exit interview. We believe that the comments pertaining
to the EFW system should be expeditiously resolved. Therefore, we request

that you provide a deteiled submittal addressing your disposition of all
comments pertaining to the EFW system within la days of receipt of this letter.

Although the audit focused specifically on the EFW system, we believe the
audit comments to be generally applicable to all TM1-1 environmental,

qualification files. You should consider them accordingly.

Sincerely,
"N /

- o. --_,
.. u i i-

. .- a ;_ -

[o'hn 'F'. S tol t . Chief#

Operating Reactors Brancn 4

Division of Licensing

Enclosure:
TMI-1 EO Audit Comments

cc w/ enclosure-
See next pane

.
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Results of Electrical Equipment
Environmenta! Qualification Audit

GPU Nuclear Corporation
Three Mile Island, Unit 1

Docket No. 50-289
.

On March 20 and 21, 1984, the NRC staff and a consultant from EG&G,
Icano, audited the electrical equipment environmental qualification
files for Three Mile- Island, Unit 1. The primary purpose of the audit
was to review the environmental qualification documentation relied upon
to demonstrate qualification of electrical equipment within the scope
of 10 CFR 50.49 that is associateo with the Emergency Feedwater (EFW)
System. A total of seven files containing EFW equipment qualification
documentation were reviewed. One additional file for equipment not
associated with the EFW system was reviewed.

During the course of the audit, the staff and its consultant asked
questions of and provided comments to GPU concerning the files and
documentation reviewed. Some of the comments are applicable to all
the files the staff and its consultant audited, and are very likely to
be applicable to all GPU EQ files. In addition, comments on the specific
files audited may also be applicable to many other files. Therefore,
GPU snould review all EQ files and update them, as necessary, in
accordance with the comments identified below. The comments made oy the
staff and its consultant which are applicable to all the files reviewed
are listed first, followed by the comments made on specific equipment files.

1. The EQ files contain no indication, other nan SCEW sheets (some
of which were in the process of being revised) and some brief
handwritten sheets, that the documentation has been revieweo oy
GPU nor that it has been concluded by GPU that the equipment is
qual i fied.

2. Most of the handwritten material in the files is not signed or dated
and shows no indication that the statements /i, formation contained
on these sheets has ever been verified by a :necker or approved.

3. The files do not specify the required post-accident operating time
for the equipment nor the duration of time tne equipment has been
demonstrated to be qualified. Soecifying auration of accident on
a SCEW sheet and referencing the FSAR is not adequate. Similarly,
indicating on a SCEW sheet that qualification nas been demonstrated
for cont:nuous operation or for the duration of time for wnicn tne
equipment was tested is neither correct nor coes it document wny
sucn a cost-accident coerating time is acceotaole.

.
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Limitorque Motorized Valve Actuators

EF-V1A&8, Model SMB-000, TER Item No. 15
EF-V2A&8, Model SMB-0, TER Item No. 11

1. The file should document the motor manufacturer, insulation class

-5d()'
and current type for each actuator to establish applicability of
the EQ documentation.

!*

2. The temperature profile used to evaluate the qualification of the
actuators is a time history following a main steam line break for;

evaluation 295 ft. of the Intermediate Building. However, the
temperature profile resulting from a steam supply to EFWP turbine
line break-appears to be a more severe environment for approximately
the first 800 seconds. The file needs to contain justification
that establishes the adequacy of the EQ documentation for demonstrating
qualification to this more limiting line break.

3. GPU should review Equipment Environment Qualification Notice No. 24
of IE Information Notice 83-72, and document the results of their
evaluation of that information in the file. (This comment was not
provided to GPU during the audit.)

J Westinghouse Pumps

EF-P2A&B, Model HP 450, TER Item No. 51
-

1. The file does not contain information to establish similarity
between these motors and the motor, lead wires and insulation
tested. A March 15, 1984 letter from GPU to Westinghouse requests

i the information needed to establish that similarity. A response
to this letter should be pursued and placed in the file.

2. One of the EQ documents in the file, WCAP 7329, states that a
motor without a heat exchanger is qualified for short term post-

|accident operation. The file should document whether the |

installation in THI-1 includes a heat exchanger and, if not, the
adequacy of the EQ documentation for demonstrating qualification |

,

of the pumps for the period of time they are required to operate
!

post-accident.
]
1Continental Wire and Cable Co. Cable '

4

TER Item No. 107

|1. .Tne file contains no documentation to establisn. similarity '

. between the cables tested and those installed. The file must
contain either a letter from the manufacturer tnat estaolishes

~tha aoplicability of the test recort, or documentation describing
now GPU nas ' determined tnat tne installed cable is similar ta tne
specimens tested.

1

_ _ . . _ . . _ _ _ . . _ . . _ _
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2. GPU should document in the file an aging calculation, using infor-
mation f rom the test report, that establishes a qualified life
for the caole.

Kerite Cable

TER' Item No. 106

Same two comments made for Continental Wire and Caole Co. Cable.

Souare 0 Diace

Mooel JTXIN6071A, TER-Item No. 116

1. EQ documentation currently in the file is not adequate to
. demonstrate qualification. However, these diodes are associated
with ASCO OC solenoid valves and, according to GPU, there are no
such valves associated with the EFW system that are required to
be environmentally qualified. Therefore, these diodes would not
be required to be demonstrated qualified. GPU should document
the basis upon which these diodes are exempted from being Quali-
fied..ano evaluate wnether there are any DC solenoid valves
and associated diodes in a narsh environment area that are
reouired to be qualified.

States Terminal Block

Model NT, TER Item No. 110

1. The file should document the specific equipment associated with
these terminal blocks, and GPU must determine wnetner the IR
readings documented in the test report are acceptaole for tne
application (s) of- these terminal blocks.

Foxcoro Transmitters

FT-791, 779, 782 & 788, Model NE 130M, TER Item No. (None)

1. The EQ documentation, WYLE Test Report 45592-4, states that tne
end user must address specific accuracy requirements for each
application and evaluate . total loop error. GPU must document
such an evaluation using the demonstrated accuracies from the
test report.

.

s
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2. Other than SCEW sheets indicating 23.62 years, the file contains
no assessment of qualified life by GPU. The file should document
GPU's qualified life determination.

3. The transmitters were tested with interfaces as described in the
test reports, e.g., with a Cocax electrical cu.'ductor seal assembly
with integral electrical junction box, flexible conduit with noles
drilled in it, etc. The file should document that the transmitters
in THI-l are either installed as tested, or a description of their
installation provided and the applicability of the test report to
their installed condition justified.

4 Part of the test sequence is seismic qualification. GPU snould
document that the seismic testing performed is aDplicable to
TMI-1.

5. On page IX-22 of the test report it is stated that a formal report
will be issued to answer anomaly NOA F37. Similarly, on page X-25
it is stated that justification fcr a test intarruption, anomaly N0A
F42, will be provided in the final test report. Until the formal
report addressing NOA F37 and the final test report addressing NOA
F42 are reviewed by GPU and placed in the file, GPU should document
its evaluation of the anomalies and their effect on the qualification
of the transmitters.

Foxboro Transmitters (Not associated with EFW System)

RC3A-PT3 & 4, RC38-PT3, Model EllGH, TER Item No. 78
PT-282, 285 & 288, Model EllAM, TER Item No. 79
SP6A-PTi&2, SP68-PT1&2, Model E11GM, TER Item No. 81

1. The EQ documentation reviewed does not resolve the deficiencies
identified in the TER for these transmitters. However, the SCEW
sneets now reference the WYLE Test Reoort 45592-4, being used by
GPU to establish qualification of transmitters FT-791, 779, 782
and 788 (Model NE130M). GPU stated that the WYLE report is
referenced only to address aging and ouali fied li fe for these Eli
models. In order to resolve all the deficiencies for tnese
transmitters, including aging and qualifiea life, GPU should
determine the applicability of the WYLE report for qualifying
these transmitters. Regardless of whether the WYLE report is
used, GPU should document in the file the resolution of the
TER deficiencies. If it is determined that the WYLE report can
be used, the following comments are apolicable in addition to those
3bove for the Model NE130M transmitters.

2. The file should document that tne' norma: radiation simu'ated i ri
the testing is applicaole to the TMI-l transmitters..

. - _. .-
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3. On page lii it is stated that additional testing is being performed
by the manufacturer to extend the accident radiation cualification
and to confirm the aging analysis for the silicone capsule 0-rings
of transmitters represented by test specimen F-1 (Model NEll).
GPU should document whether the testing completed thus far
adequately addresses aging for tnese transmitters since additional4

testing appears to ce necessary. !f it is determined tnat ne
resul t:. of the adat tional testing are neeceo to confi-m tne aging
analysis, then GPU snould review the test results anc olace *.nem
in the file when they become avaiiaole.

4 On page I-7 it is stated that Foxboro Report No. DER-dl-106
provides justi#ication for qualification cf untestea transmitters
by similarity to those tested. Also, page I-171 refers to Foxcoro
document Q0AAC012 for similarity information. GPU should procure
these documents, review them, and place them in the file to
address similarity and substantiate the applicability of the
WYLE report for these transmitters, particularly to Model EllAM.

>
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. gat NRC Contract No. N RC-03-T'3-118
MEnklin Research Center FRC Project No. C5257 Page

A Dvoon cd The Franun insenue FRC Assigntnent No.13 [q
ahn w a ce se m Phde.. Pe 19103(215) 448 1000 FRC Task No. fl4A

EQUIPMENT ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUFICATION REVIEW OF EQUIPMENT ITEM NO. I

noUIrMENT ITEM NO. u
MOTORIZED 7AL72 ACTUATOR LOCATED IN THE I2rIEINEDIATE BUILDINC
LDEITORQUE MODEL SM3000 WITH CLASS B INSUI.ATION
REQUIRED OPERATING TIME: CONTINUQUS
TIE CIE 23 BEET NO. U
LICENSEE REFERENCE (S): 662, 2876 '

TUNCTION (PLANT ID): EMERGENCY FEEDWA'!ZR PUMP SUCTION LOW /MSL3 MITIGATION
(EF-7-1A, 13)

LICENSEE SU3MITTAL: SCZW(S): 3, 4 0F 30

.

.

DESIGNATION FOR DEFICIENCY IDENTIFIED BY THE NBC SER = CIRCLED ITIM(S) ONLYt
(See Section 3 of this TER for Imgend)

, e er. =, ,, E C , @ s. <>) , x, I, ., , , sE=, oI, a S, None,

Not ctated, Not applicable

LISTING OF APPLICABLE CHECISHEETS:

Contents Checksheet P ag e No .

Squipment Item la

Su==ary of Licensee Responses to the NBC SER lb

Equipment $nvironmental Qualification Sususary Poems 2

Licensee Response to MRC SER 3a, 3 , ?:. 2f

Jyctem Consideration Review ':. 'd. ff'' '~ '^

Equipment Environmental qualification Review 52, 55, !;, !b-4e, 5f,
5 , Sh, 51, Sj9

installed TMI Lessons Learned Implementation W
Equipment Summary

Maintenance and Replacement Schedule Sq==ary 72 's, N

__
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NRC Contract No. NRC-03-79118'

A~ Page
00BFreowne ae.sarch Center FRC Project No. CS257

^ o m edThe h==Wm buenae PRC Assignment No.13 |h
20m and Rame Seese. Pten.. Ps. 19103 (21S 44a tooo FRC Task No. 492.

EQUIPMENT ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUFICATION REVIEW OF EQUIPMENT ITEM NO.15,
;

'

!
- *=v OF LI. - ***sONSES M TER NBC SEE - ONLY O'r ITEMS ARE APPLICABLE:

4
' *
. ,

|

f 1 Tne Liseasee (has/" .4 provided a response to the SER concerns.

M The Licensee Quss|/has not) specifically stated that the equipment is
qualified and/or will function when exposed to the applicable Daz.

!.
environmental service conditions.

~

X The Licensee has presented information which shows there are no
I outstanding qualification deficiencies.

- l
i

The Licensee (has/haa mot) p e;-M a corrective action for this equipment
itan whose qualification has not been fully established.

_ Justification for interia operation (has/has not) been provided by thes

Li-===== for this equipment Ltem.
.

.. ,

.
.

_ Corrective action spoeified by the Licensee*
:'

*

'Y _ Equipment rept - E =t with qualified equipment

_ Equipment modification"'

3; _ aquipment relocation above submergence level
.ej _ aalocate or shield ==t- t from radiation source
"g - _ Yority qualification by additional (testing / analysis)
1]* j -t _ Equipment relocation to a mild environment

.

.

Qualification testing of equipment la progressg -
),,

f. , ' - _ Other (
c.;

_ The Licensee has provided other information for this equipment itemY.' that can be construed as a basis for justification for interim
operation.

3

The Licensee (has/has not) provided a schedule for the proposed
corrective action. (Schedule for accomplishing the corrective

.)
action |

_

I _ The Licensee states that the equipment item does not require qualification'

and/or should be esempted from environmental qualification.

'h DESIGNATION OF --- s* wf WRC Orm'-TFICATION ETALUATION CAPm"ARY SASED ON RETTEN
- CISCLED ITEM ONLT: (see Section 3 of tais TER for Imgend)

,j,

II.c Qualified Life Deficiency
f I.a Qualified

I.b Modification III.a Exempt

L" * 0"=ltHcation Not Established \ III.h Not in Scope

II.h Not Qualified IV Documentation Not Available
|

.I
t

_
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dOOU Franh Research Center FRC Project No. C3257 Psge

A om alThe m tamanse FRC Assignment No.13 i~0
2Dm and Rame Seesu. Phde.. Pa.19103 f2151444.LOOo FRC Task No. M2

EQUIPMENT ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUFICATION REVIEW OF EQUIPMENT ITEM NO. F

;.-
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4 NRC Contract No. NRC-43 79-118
du FranWin Researen Cantar FRC Project No. C5257 PSG8

A os==== ed The Preamilaaman FRC Asangnenent No.13 2
'

act and Rams Seusm. Phar. Pa.19103 (21S 448. tono FRC Task No. 42.

..

| EQUtPMENT ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUFICATION REVIEW OF EQUIPMENT ITEM NO 18
i
?

?
, :.: EDUI7tsrf ENTIMOttEElrTE QUEIFICATION St3MMARY PORM
* 4 ;-;

2.7 DESIGNATION:.

K = DEFICIENCYNBC RSCUIRD Sr!5
..

M-5;i Documented Evidence of Qualification Mequate

:P Mequate Similarity Between Equipment and Test Specimen Established YI

; Aging Degradation Evaluated Mequately
~ Y

. Qualified Life or Empiacement Schedule Established (If Required) Y

.M.| Program Established to Identify Aging Degradation
., . j Criteria Regarding Aging simulation Satisfied (If Required)
,- Criteria Eegarding Temperature / Pressure Exposures

X*
.

o Peak Temperature Mequate
'

o Peak Pressure Mequate.

o Duration Mequate
..

h o Esquired Profile Enveloped Mequately

Q(' *
; o Steen Exposure (If Esquired) Mequate

Criteria Eagarding Spray Satisfied
g Criteria Bogarding'Summergence Satisfied
k,C Criteria Bogarding Radiatica , Satisfied
if.g Criteria Bogarding Test Sequence Satisfied
-5 % Criteria Megarding Test Failures or Severe Mamalies
%,'.j (If Any) Satisfied

(J.1 Criteria Eegarding Functional Testing Satisfied ,

M Criteria Eagardian Instrument Accuracy Satisfied
Egeil Test Duration Margia (1 hour + Function Time) Satisfied
g7 Criteria Bogardiaq Margins Satisfied (MUEEG-4588, Cat. I)
,he -

2
DESIGNATION:J

g NEC QUAI,IFICATIGO CATEGORT I = CATEGORY

4n
'[{ I.a Equipment Qualified
,

J.# . . I.b Equipment Qualification Pending Modification
Q II.a Equipent Qualification Eat Established X

II.b Equipment Not Qualified
II.c Equipment Satisfies All Esquirements Except. Qualified Lifes ..:;

Y .' or Empiacement Schedule Justified
I.'i III.a Equipment Emespt From Qualification
.I ~ III.h Equipment Not in the Scope of the Qualification Review
I .* IV Documentation Not Made Available

)n3

', $ee. E d u.a.k o6 ow E- D .

L.;
.:

|-
I

- . - . . , . - - . . . . - - ,. - - . _ - . . _ _ - . . - _ , . _ . - _ _ . . - . - - . - . - - _ _ , . - . - _ . . .



_ _ _ _ .- _

.

4 NRC Contract No. NRC-C3-79-118
Ub Frankan Rasaarch Center FRC Pfeiect No.C3257 Page

A covemamed N Preanashumann FRC Aasignment No.13 $f
Bhm and Rame Senna. P%.. Pa. 19103 (2151444100m FRC Task No. 492

EQUIPMENT ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIFICATION REVIEW OF EQUIPMENT ITEM NO. lf
.

*e

p.:. .'
w. % v?* Y*.e ,* . *

~; t .

, g0q
i IIDTES: "I" DIEDTIS APPROFRIATE IIDTES
.ys

. =*1. t*
.

. X 1. D e Licensee has not provided documentation from the I
*

] mennfacturer which establishes similarity between the

f.
installed equippent and the , pest specimen in the referenced

'

decament(s). W'M 0C) |
. 'd. ,

.yi 2.' n e. Licensee has not identified the e ass of the insulacion !

7%. system used for the actor in the mocorized valve actuacor. j
,

'v1 3.. The Licensee has not identified whether or not this accor12ed*
valve actuator incorporates a accor-braka assembly.- ,

,

" ~ . 4. De Licensee has not identified the clase of the insulacion
.'; syste used for the actor-braka assembly (if applicable) .

-

~. j, X 5. The Licensee has not identified the motor manufacturer for]
.%,*,i this motorized valve actuacor.

M 6. The Licensee has not identified the manufacturer of the |
[yg) actor-braka assably (if applicable).

$h X 7. The Licensee has noe identified the type of entreac used in

I: .". !
the socorized. valve actuacor.'.

.

' '? 8. The Licensee has not identified the type of currenc used in

% the mocoe-braka assembly (if applicable). -

3- X 9. The Licensee.has not established a qualified life estimace
hf)i for this socorized valve actuacor based on cachnically -

justifiable methods and conservacive assumptions. < $4 * rs R)

M@n
10. The Licensee has stated that the only harsh paranecer

that this motorized valve actuator is exposed to is radiacion.
-

Pi 11. Since radiacion is stated to be the only harsh parameter and
' ~ ~ considering the extensive radiation testing of the socors

.- used in this cype of accorized valve actuator, the specified
radiacion does of is, considered to be of, ,

sufficiently low value as to not affect this equipmenc,

item. This equipment item is considered qualified for this
-

.m paramecer.
'

;. 12. The Licensee has committed to. replace this equipment item.
S1 The Licenses has stated the following:
J . .

..
.

.

6

1
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4 NRC Contract No. N RC-43-79-118
! Mu Franklin Rasensch Cancer FRC Project No.C3257 m qea

4 ow TN1reme iamme. FRC Asalgnmerit N,0.,13 5g
zoai ans he s Pw . Pa.19t@212 4* * FRC Task No. *9'

EculPMENT ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUFICATION REVIEW OF EculPMENT ITEM NO. II
|

.ef

, .

*t.

ea *

f, NOEES: |

,4d
jj A. *he 14emaeme has nnh=4ered two lettan fica E4mitorcue to EDS vrtich vere

-1
.

j not refernaced on the System Componene Evaluacion 'Jorksheece (S.*.Z7s) .,

i
* Theen letters were dated: 12-10-40 (PSR 4 2D and 1-7-41 (is ?SR 4 7) .
.

'

'! Neither of these letters hauever establishes the necessar-r si:milartev...;

! for ehde ecula==ac item. In PS1 7 7. Attachment #1. the licensee has
.q
.

/,' Haced the fo11aw4ne doen--ats which were neither submitted or refer- |

.f eneed on the SCIWm. The one excention to this beine I.imitorcue Tesc
.p; -

5~$ Itenare B002T.
fl.*|i

'

,

u-

*|.3. ,
*

LLaitorwue
.

. ..;
.G

f
,

LLaitorque Test Maport 3-0027
_

* ~

EDE Letter to Limitorttua, dated 1/26/81

'd- . EDS Zetter to LLaitorage, dated 2/24/81
' '

* ~

-[~f ECC, LLaiteriges and EDS, dated 3/10/81

d '.1 '.
''

Limitorque Zetter to EDS, dated 3/11/81
__

:f" , ' Limitorque Letter to EDS, dated 4/1/81
'

'

Wq ''

Talam from LLaitorque to EDS, dated 5/12/81
Q RCC, L1mitorque and EDS, dated 5/12/81
j ECC, LLaitorque and EDS, dated 6/2/91

'

'

EDS Zetter to LLaitorque, dated 6/5/81
.d,. NDC, LLaitorque and EDS, dated 6/10/81',
'] EDS Letter to Limitorque, dated 6/18/81
|i
:: .

.

i

1 Because these documents were noe subaltted, their applicabiT4tv or,i .

} -!
.

,' 1, importance to the review cannot be decer=4aed.
:
6 % J L -> Gn e h ., n i en J Ar mn

-k Ph L.Z d,.i Li:M M'AM 9 - r 2 - to.,

: :1 a. ~ t _ L3 ~ C4u
.

| t

i
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;. ,d ENES:
W
M B. The 11e a.a. han noe wn,4 4.a .., emehaf emi basis to sunoor* the c lat--
.. s

..M
je of a 40 veer' an= f 4 4'ied lif e . T* eh4m monimeene item is g 4m41 w to the
...

te.ge specimens in the ref erenced recort(s) . it should he ecced chae che

:,; _

acm=1 accelerated thermal arine that was nerformed does not s*- lace
.

'i 40 vears. Also, from the Ice-life daca scovided in PrJR ! 650 te is
'

,

}
.i not clear whether the aerivaeton enerry (or the consennes in the lor-

N ,

7 life ecuacion) is culv for the motor inan1meton /i. e . rarn4ah) or for
'

. . ,'.]
Sj the entire socor ,'u ulation system (i.e. varn4=h. sotor lead insulation...)

G
2.Z The licensee shot.?d investimate eh4= issue with the ==aa4'acturer and
;|t -

;4 address the thermal seine of any other arranie sacerials identi.fied.
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-

.a.s
'

MOEES:
,,

1M:.
C. The licensee has' cited tf=+tsrsue mene-_ Moo r ==d unnn, o awidence of |--M;

.I quali.fication for this eculomane ices. Similariev has not been established

.% between the installed aculament and -he test suecimens in either recore.

.1

Several points should also be noted. about the licensee's cualification--

,
.

~

. package for this equipment iema:
..;.
'

.et 1. 30027 casted a class RH insulated MR and the licensee has a class 3
.|

-

; insulated WA installed. Because of this, 30027 cannot be used .co.

. . )1.:..

kh.. , demonstrate the functional capability of the installed aculoment to--

..- .

.y ?' withstand a temperaenra transiane to the levels stipulated iza- -
..

-
.

'
- the report.

2. The heat transfer analysis presented in 30027 could be ano11 cable,-
,

_

'
-. ,- havente, 30027 cascad a model Sh8-00 which is of a different si=e

and seas thss the installed eeuipment. The licenses has not provided- ~

.-
.

. . . < an analysis of these differences.
~

.. . . .

' . "! 3. Tha licensee ^1=4== that the WA cancerature v411 not exceed 250F,
. , ..

.

the qualification level established in 30003. The licensee has not
.!
j provided an adequate teeha % f rationale to support the statenent

.; made on pese 3a. The data presented in 30027 was for a. specific
..
::|

p..g size and mass WA exposed to a specific temperature transient, mi1 of
t s.4

*b/$ which are diff'erent freut the licensee's parameters. For the licensee
~:u

,

to draw conclusions with no additional analysis is not valid. Other..

..
=

'j heat transfer analvsis have been performed on this size MVA which-

'-)
.. ? show that an exposure to 350F for 60 sec. and 300F for 180 sec. results
-]...

.: j in a limit switch surface temperature of 291F. This heat transfer
y

analysis more closely simulates the licensee's postulated accidenc
_n
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7,"y MIM23:
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94
lI;f cransiene and indiesene ehme ehe WA e -as.e e . m would rise above the level *

%
?.d sw..eed in 30003, which it should be noted an=<= has noe been deter ==4and eo
a

fri be appicable to this equipment item because of stallariev.
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T.:RTIFICATE OF SIRVICE

I hereby certify tnat copies of " Supplement to Union of Concerned
Scientists' Petition for Shcw Cause Concerning T4I-l anergency Feedwater
System" have been served on the following persons by hand delivery to 1717 H
Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., or where indicated by an asterisk, by deposit

~

in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid, this 9th day of May
1984.

Nunzio Palladino, Chairman Docketing and Service Section
U. S. Nuclear angulatory C:mnission Office of the SecretaryWashington, D.C. 20555 U. S. Nuclear aegulatory Commission

Wasnington, D.C. 20555
Victor Gilinsky, Commissioner
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission Herzel Plaine, Esq.Washington, D.C. 20555 General 2cunsel

U. S. telear Regulatory ComissionJames Asselstine, Commissioner Washington, D.C. 20555
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission .

- Wshington, D.C. 20555 * I4r. Henry D. Hukill
Director of I4I-1Frederick Berithal, Conunissioner GPU Nuclear Corporation-

U. S. Nuclear angulatory Consnissicn P. C. Box 480
mshington, D.C. 20555 Middletown, PA 17057

Thomas Roberts, Commissioner ~

* Thanas A. 3axter, Esq.
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission Shaw, htt: san, octts & Trowbridge,

Washington, D.C. 20555 1800 :t Street, N.W.
Wasnington, D.C. 20036
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